Introduced by: Popp, Merkes
Dates: 12/12/00
Action: Adopted

Vote:

7 Yes, 0 No, 2 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2000-112

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING NEW TIMBER HARVESTING AND MINERALS EXTRACTION AS PART OF THE PROPOSED REVISED LAND AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE CHUGACH NATIONAL FOREST

- WHEREAS, the Draft Environmental Impact Statement and the Proposed Revised Land and Resource Management Plan for the Chugach National Forest are available for public comment until December 14, 2000, and the National Forest Management Act of 1964 regulations require each Forest Plan to be revised every 10 to 15 years; and
- WHEREAS, the planning area encompasses over 5.45 million acres in the Chugach National Forest, which is the second largest forest in the National Forest System and is subdivided into 3 administrative units, the Glacier, Seward and the Cordova Ranger Districts; and
- WHEREAS, the Seward Ranger District of the Chugach National Forest encompasses a significant portion of the Kenai Peninsula Borough and includes a number of Kenai Peninsula Borough communities such as Hope, Cooper Landing, Moose Pass and Seward; and
- WHEREAS, hundreds of thousands of acres of the Chugach National Forest within the Seward Ranger District have been infested by the Spruce Bark Beetle which has created a substantial fire hazard for the many communities, residences, businesses and citizens of the Kenai Peninsula Borough that reside within the Chugach National Forest; and
- WHEREAS, the Revised Land and Resource Management Plan for the Chugach National Forest contains only minimal provisions for the mitigation, harvesting and reforestation of a total of 3,343 acres per year out of the hundreds of thousands of acres of trees impacted by the Spruce Bark Beetle infestation within the 5.45 million acre Chugach National Forest; and
- WHEREAS, the lack of a more comprehensive plan for mitigation, harvesting and reforestation of the hundreds of thousands of acres impacted by the Spruce Bark Beetle will result in the total loss of millions of board feet of potentially valuable trees and place millions of dollars of private property and many citizens of the Kenai Peninsula Borough at risk from catastrophic wildfires within the Chugach National Forest; and

- WHEREAS, the "Preferred Alternative" proposed by the Forest Supervisor within the Proposed Revised Land and Resource Management Plan for the Chugach National Forest allows for less than 80 acres out of the total 5.45 million acres of the Chugach National Forest to be surveyed for commercial or recreational minerals deposits; and
- WHEREAS, the Proposed Revised Land and Resource Management Plan for the 5.45 million acre Chugach National Forest does not allow for reasonable methods of minerals extraction as access to any newly discovered mineral deposits within the Forest is severely restricted by the Proposed Revised Land and Management Plan because the Revised Plan does not allow for any new roads to be constructed to provide access to newly surveyed mineral deposits within the Forest; and
- WHEREAS, the Office of General Council for the United States Forest Service has indicated to the Forest Service planners that it would take approximately one and a half years to complete a legal review of the Proposed Revised Land and Resource Management Plan for the Chugach National Forest to, in part, conduct a legal determination of the Proposed Plan for consistency with the legal provisions of the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, or ANILCA; and
- WHEREAS, the Forest Service has no stated plans to conduct a legal review of the Proposed Revised Land and Resource Management Plan for the Chugach National Forest to provide a legal determination that the Proposed Revised Plan is consistent with the provisions of ANILCA; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly has previously expressed its support for continued public access to Chugach National Forest for all recreational users of the Park through Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 2000-108; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly has concerns about the potential impacts that many of the provisions of the Proposed Land and Resource Management Plan for the Chugach National Forest will have on the economy and quality of life enjoyed now, and in the future, by the citizens of Kenai Peninsula Borough;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. The Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly urges the United States Forest Service to adopt more comprehensive provisions within the Proposed Revised Land and Resource Management Plan for the Chugach National Forest for the mitigation, harvesting and reforestation of the hundreds of thousands of acres impacted by the Spruce Bark Beetle infestation within the Seward Ranger District to prevent the loss of millions of board feet of potentially valuable trees and reduce the possible loss of millions of dollars worth of private property that is at risk from catastrophic wildfires within the Chugach National Forest Seward Ranger District.

- SECTION 2. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly further urges the United States Forest Service to adopt additional provisions within the Proposed Revised Land and Resource Management Plan for the Chugach National Forest that will provide for new road access to newly discovered and existing mineral deposits that will allow for viable commercial and recreational minerals extraction.
- SECTION 3. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly requests that the United States Forest Service perform a legal review of the Proposed Revised Land and Resource Management Plan for the Chugach National Forest to provide a legal determination that the Proposed Revised Plan is consistent with the provisions of the Alaska National Interest Lands Act.
- **SECTION 4.** That copies of this resolution be sent to the Alaska Congressional Delegation, the Kenai Peninsula Borough State Legislative Delegation, the Governor of the State of Alaska, and to the United States Forest Service.

SECTION 5. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 12TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2000.

Γimothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, Borough Cler